#### STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION RALEIGH, N.C.

### CONTRACT AND **CONTRACT BONDS**

FOR CONTRACT NO. C202574

WBS

45366.3.1 IMS-040-1(217)0

T.I.P NO.

<u>I-5300</u>

COUNTY OF

**HAYWOOD** 

THIS IS THE

SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS CONTRACT

**ROUTE NUMBER** 

<u>I 40</u>

LENGTH

0.360 MILES

LOCATION

I-40 SITE 1, 2, 2A, 3, 5 AND 6.

CONTRACTOR

**ROCK & CO** 

**ADDRESS** 

995 N 5TH AVE

BRIGHTON, CO 80603

BIDS OPENED

APRIL 19, 2010

CONTRACT EXECUTION APR 2 6 2010

#### STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION RALEIGH, N.C.

Revised 4-13-10

#### **PROPOSAL**

Low Bidder Irregularity

#PQ 5090

Rock & Company 995 N 55 Ave ) Brighton Go. 80603

DATE AND TIME OF BID OPENING: APRIL 19, 2010 AT 2:00 PM

CONTRACT ID

C202574

**WBS** 

45366.3.1

FEDERAL-AID NO. IMS-040-1(217)0

COUNTY

**HAYWOOD** 

T.I.P. NO.

I-5300

MILES

0.360

ROUTE NO.

I 40

LOCATION

I-40 SITE 1, 2, 2A, 3, 5 AND 6.

TYPE OF WORK

SLOPE STABILIZATION.

#### NOTICE:

ALL BIDDERS SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE LAWS REGULATING THE PRACTICE OF GENERAL CONTRACTING AS CONTAINED IN CHAPTER 87 OF THE GENERAL STATUTES OF NORTH CAROLINA WHICH REQUIRES THE BIDDER TO BE LICENSED BY THE N.C. LICENSING BOARD FOR CONTRACTORS WHEN BIDDING ON ANY NON-FEDERAL AID PROJECT WHERE THE BID IS \$30,000 OR MORE, EXCEPT FOR CERTAIN SPECIALTY WORK AS DETERMINED BY THE LICENSING BOARD. BIDDERS SHALL ALSO COMPLY WITH ALL OTHER APPLICABLE LAWS REGULATING THE PRACTICES OF ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING, HEATING AND AIR CONDITIONING AND REFRIGERATION CONTRACTING AS CONTAINED IN CHAPTER 87 OF THE GENERAL STATUTES OF NORTH CAROLINA. NOT WITHSTANDING THESE LIMITATIONS ON BIDDING. THE BIDDER WHO IS AWARDED ANY PROJECT SHALL COMPLY WITH CHAPTER 87 OF THE GENERAL STATUTES OF NORTH CAROLINA FOR LICENSING REQUIREMENTS WITHIN 60 CALENDAR DAYS OF BID OPENING, REGARDLESS OF FUNDING SOURCES.

BIDS WILL BE RECEIVED AS SHOWN BELOW:

THIS IS A SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS PROPOSAL

5% BID BOND OR BID DEPOSIT REQUIRED

#### PROPOSAL FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF

#### CONTRACT No. C202574

#### IN HAYWOOD COUNTY NORTH CAROLINA

Date	20
Date	<b>4</b> U

#### DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION,

#### RALEIGH, NORTH CAROLINA

The Bidder has carefully examined the location of the proposed work to be known as Contract No. C202574 has carefully examined the plans and specifications, which are acknowledged to be part of the proposal, the special provisions, the proposal, the form of contract, and the forms of contract payment bond and contract performance bond; and thoroughly understands the stipulations, requirements and provisions. The undersigned bidder agrees to bound upon his execution of the bid and subsequent award to him by the Board of Transportation in accordance with this proposal to provide the necessary contract payment bond and contract performance bond no later than 12:00 noon of the seventh calendar day following the opening of bids. The undersigned Bidder further agrees to provide all necessary machinery, tools, labor, and other means of construction; and to do all the work and to furnish all materials, except as otherwise noted, necessary to perform and complete the said contract in accordance with the 2006 Standard Specifications for Roads and Structures by the dates(s) specified in the Project Special Provisions and in accordance with the requirements of the Engineer, and at the unit or lump sum prices, as the case may be, for the various items given on the sheets contained herein.

The Bidder shall provide and furnish all the materials, machinery, implements, appliances and tools, and perform the work and required labor to construct and complete State Highway Contract No. C202574 in Haywood County, for the unit or lump sum prices, as the case may be, bid by the Bidder in his bid and according to the proposal, plans, and specifications prepared by said Department, which proposal, plans, and specifications show the details covering this project, and hereby become a part of this contract.

C202574 (I-5300) Haywood County

The published volume entitled North Carolina Department of Transportation, Raleigh, Standard Specifications for Roads and Structures, July 2006 with all amendments and supplements thereto, is by reference incorporated into and made a part of this contract; that, except as herein modified, all the construction and work included in this contract is to be done in accordance with the specifications contained in said volume, and amendments and supplements thereto, under the direction of the Engineer.

If the proposal is accepted and the award is made, the contract is valid only when signed either by the Contract Officer or such other person as may be designated by the Secretary to sign for the Department of Transportation. The conditions and provisions herein cannot be changed except over the signature of the said Contract Officer.

The quantities shown in the itemized proposal for the project are considered to be approximate only and are given as the basis for comparison of bids. The Department of Transportation may increase or decrease the quantity of any item or portion of the work as may be deemed necessary or expedient.

An increase or decrease in the quantity of any item will not be regarded as sufficient ground for an increase or decrease in the unit prices, nor in the time allowed for the completion of the work, except as provided for the contract.

Accompanying this bid is a bid bond secured by a corporate surety, or certified check payable to the order of the Department of Transportation, for five percent of the total bid price, which deposit is to be forfeited as liquidated damages in case this bid is accepted and the Bidder shall fail to provide the required payment and performance bonds with the Department of Transportation, as provided in the Standard Specifications, under the condition of this proposal, no later than 12:00 noon of the seventh calendar day after the opening of the bids.



State Contract Officer

County: Haywood

			#		#
		ROADWAY ITEMS			
L.S.	Lump Sum	MOBILIZATION	800	0000100000-N	001
L.S.	Lump Sum	GENERIC MISCELLANEOUS ITEM TEMPORARY ROCKFALL CONTROL FENCE	SP	0000900000-N	002
104.28	6,400 LF	GENERIC MISCELLANEOUS ITEM TENSIONED ROCK BOLT	SP	0000930000-E	0003
82.57	1,520 LF	GENERIC MISCELLANEOUS ITEM UNTENSIONED ROCK ANCHORS	SP	0000930000-Е	0004
32.81	800 LF	GENERIC MISCELLANEOUS ITEM WEEP HOLES	SP	0000930000-E	0005
19.32	10,200 SY	GENERIC MISCELLANEOUS ITEM WIRE MESH DRAPE	SP	0000960000-E	0006
9.51	192 SF	WORK ZONE SIGNS (STATIONARY)	1110	4400000000-E	0007
10.70	243 SF	WORK ZONE SIGNS (PORTABLE)	1110	4405000000-E	8000
47 <i>5</i> 6. 28	3 EA	FLASHING ARROW PANELS, TYPE C	1115	4415000000-N	0009
19,025.14	2 EA	CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN	1120	4420000000-N	0010
41.62	270. EA	DRUMS	1130	4430000000-N	0011
5945.36	2 EA	TEMPORARY CRASH CUSHIONS	1160	4465000000-N	0012
2972.68	2 EA	RESET TEMPORARY CRASH CUSHIONS	1160	4470000000-N	0013
14, 268.85	1 EA	5 TMIA	1165	4480000000-N	0014
17.64	2,000 LF	RESET PORTABLE CONCRETE BAR- RIER	1170	450000000-E	0015
17.64	2,000 LF	GENERIC TRAFFIC CONTROL ITEM PORTABLE CONC BARRIER (DEPT FURNISHED)	SP	4590000000-E	0016
9.51	6,300 LF	5 COLD APPLIED PLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING LINES, TYPE ** (6") (IV)	1205	4775000000-E	0017
75.81	500 TON	INCIDENTAL STONE BASE	545	1220000000-Ė	0018
4	1.s.  104.28  82.57  32.81  19.32  9.51  10.70  47.56.28  19,025.1  41.62  59.45.36  29.72.6  14,268.8  17.64  17.64  9.51	Lump Sum L.S.  6,400 LF 104.28  1,520 LF 82.57  800 LF 32.81  10,200 SY 19.32  192 SF 9.51  243 SF 10.70  3 47.56.22  EA 19,025.1  270 EA 41.62  EA 29.72.6  1 14,268.8  2,000 LF 17.64  6,300 LF 17.64  6,300 LF 9.51	GENERIC MISCELLANEOUS ITEM TEMPORARY ROCKFALL CONTROL FENCE  GENERIC MISCELLANEOUS ITEM TENSIONED ROCK BOLT  GENERIC MISCELLANEOUS ITEM UNTENSIONED ROCK ANCHORS  GENERIC MISCELLANEOUS ITEM UNTENSIONED ROCK ANCHORS  GENERIC MISCELLANEOUS ITEM 800  GENERIC MISCELLANEOUS ITEM 800  GENERIC MISCELLANEOUS ITEM 97  WORK ZONE SIGNS (STATIONARY) 192  WORK ZONE SIGNS (STATIONARY) 192  WORK ZONE SIGNS (PORTABLE) 243  SF 10.70  FLASHING ARROW PANELS, TYPE C 3  FLASHING ARROW PANELS, TYPE C 3  FLASHING ARROW PANELS, TYPE C 3  FLASHING ARROW PANELS, TYPE C 2  TEMPORARY CRASH CUSHIONS 2  GENERIC TRAFFIC CONTROL ITEM 2,000  LF 17.64  GENERIC TRAFFIC CONTROL ITEM PORTABLE CONC BARRIER (DEPT FURNISHED)  COLD APPLIED PLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING LINES, TYPE ** (6*)  INCIDENTAL STONE BASE 500  TE 91  INCIDENTAL STONE BASE 500  TE 91	SP   GENERIC MISCELLANEOUS ITEM   TEMPORARY ROCKFALL CONTROL   FENCE	D000900000-N   SP   GENERIC MISCELLANEOUS ITEM   TEMPORARY ROCKFALL CONTROL   FENCE   G.400   LF   C94 . 28

Apr 12, 2010 12:27 pm

#### ITEMIZED PROPOSAL FOR CONTRACT NO. C202574

Page 2 of 2

Line #	Item Number	Sec #	Description	Quantity	Unit Cost	Amoun
0019	4590000000-E	SP	GENERIC TRAFFIC CONTROL ITEM	200		
	439000000-E		REMOVE & REPLACE PORTABLE CONC BARRIER (DEPT FURNISHED)	LF	36.27	7054.00
1227/	Apr12/Q30637.0/D551	64750000/E	E19 Total Amount Of Bid For	Entire Project :	1.615	321.60

DBE GOAL SET 0.0

DBE GOAL MET 0.0

### EXECUTION OF BID NON-COLLUSION AFFIDAVIT, DEBARMENT CERTIFICATION AND GIFT BAN CERTIFICATION

#### **CORPORATION**

The person executing the bid, on behalf of the Bidder, being duly sworn, solemnly swears (or affirms) that neither he, nor any official, agent or employee of the bidder has entered into any agreement, participated in any collusion, or otherwise taken any action which is in restraint of free competitive bidding in connection with any bid or contract, and that the Bidder intends to do the work with its own bonafide employees or subcontractors and is not bidding for the benefit of another contractor.

In addition, execution of this bid in the proper manner also constitutes the Bidder's certification of status under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States in accordance with the Debarment Certification attached, provided that the Debarment Certification also includes any required statements concerning exceptions that are applicable.

N.C.G.S. § 133-32 and Executive Order 24 prohibit the offer to, or acceptance by, any State Employee of any gift from anyone with a contract with the State, or from any person seeking to do business with the State. By execution of any response in this procurement, you attest, for your entire organization and its employees or agents, that you are not aware that any such gift has been offered, accepted, or promised by any employees of your organization.

been offered, accepted, or promised by any employees of your org	anization.
SIGNATURE OF	CONTRACTOR
Hock 3 (o.	
Full name of 0	Corporation
995 N. 5th Ave Brighton,	Co 80603
Address as p	requalified
	Ву 5 ДД .
Secretary/Assistant Secretary  Select appropriate title	President/Vice President/Assistant Vice President Select appropriate title
Social Appropriate	·
allison Davis	SCOTT DAVIS
Print or type Signer's name	Scott DAVIS Print or type Signer's name
	CORPORATE SEAL
AFFIDAVIT MUS	T BE NOTARIZED
	NOTARY SEAL
Subscribed and sworn to before me this the	NOTALL SERE
15th day of April , 2010	
Cotherine A. Anisoll	
Signature of Notary Public	
Of weld County	
State of COLOY ado	

My Commission Expires 01.17.12

### EXECUTION OF BID NON-COLLUSION AFFIDAVIT, DEBARMENT CERTIFICATION AND GIFT BAN CERTIFICATION

#### **PARTNERSHIP**

The person executing the bid, on behalf of the Bidder, being duly sworn, solemnly swears (or affirms) that neither he, nor any official, agent or employee of the bidder has entered into any agreement, participated in any collusion, or otherwise taken any action which is in restraint of free competitive bidding in connection with any bid or contract, and that the Bidder intends to do the work with its own bonafide employees or subcontractors and is not bidding for the benefit of another contractor.

In addition, execution of this bid in the proper manner also constitutes the Bidder's certification of status under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States in accordance with the Debarment Certification attached, provided that the Debarment Certification also includes any required statements concerning exceptions that are applicable.

N.C.G.S. § 133-32 and Executive Order 24 prohibit the offer to, or acceptance by, any State Employee of any gift from anyone with a contract with the State, or from any person seeking to do business with the State. By execution of any response in this procurement, you attest, for your entire organization and its employees or agents, that you are not aware that any such gift has been offered, accepted, or promised by any employees of your organization.

#### SIGNATURE OF CONTRACTOR

Full N	ame of Partnership	,
Addr	ess as Prequalified	
	Ву	
Signature of Witness	-	Signature of Partner
Print or type Signer's name		Print or type Signer's name
<b>AFFIDAVIT</b>	MUST BE NO	OTARIZED
	MUST BE N	OTARIZED
Subscribed and sworn to before me this the	MUST BE NO	OTARIZED NOTARY SEAL
Subscribed and sworn to before me this the	MUST BE NO	
Subscribed and sworn to before me this the day of20	MUST BE NO	

My Commission Expires:

### EXECUTION OF BID NON-COLLUSION AFFIDAVIT, DEBARMENT CERTIFICATION AND GIFT BAN CERTIFICATION

#### LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY

The person executing the bid, on behalf of the Bidder, being duly sworn, solemnly swears (or affirms) that neither he, nor any official, agent or employee of the bidder has entered into any agreement, participated in any collusion, or otherwise taken any action which is in restraint of free competitive bidding in connection with any bid or contract, and that the Bidder intends to do the work with its own bonafide employees or subcontractors and is not bidding for the benefit of another contractor.

In addition, execution of this bid in the proper manner also constitutes the Bidder's certification of status under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States in accordance with the Debarment Certification attached, provided that the Debarment Certification also includes any required statements concerning exceptions that are applicable.

N.C.G.S. § 133-32 and Executive Order 24 prohibit the offer to, or acceptance by, any State Employee of any gift from anyone with a contract with the State, or from any person seeking to do business with the State. By execution of any response in this procurement, you attest, for your entire organization and its employees or agents, that you are not aware that any such gift has been offered, accepted, or promised by any employees of your organization.

#### SIGNATURE OF CONTRACTOR

	**************************************	
	Full Name of Firm	
	Address as Prequalified	
Signature of Witness	Signature of Manager	Individually
Signature of witness		individually
Print or type Signer's name		Print or type Signer's Name
AFTII Subscribed and sworn to before m	DAVIT MUST BE NOTAL  e this the	NOTARY SEAL
day of	20	
Signature of Notary Pul	blic	
of	County	
State of		
My Commission Expires:		

# EXECUTION OF BID NON-COLLUSION AFFIDAVIT, DEBARMENT CERTIFICATION AND GIFT BAN CERTIFICATION JOINT VENTURE (2) or (3)

The person executing the bid, on behalf of the Bidder, being duly sworn, solemnly swears (or affirms) that neither he, nor any official, agent or employee of the bidder has entered into any agreement, participated in any collusion, or otherwise taken any action which is in restraint of free competitive bidding in connection with any bid or contract, and that the Bidder intends to do the work with its own bonafide employees or subcontractors and is not bidding for the benefit of another contractor.

In addition, execution of this bid in the proper manner also constitutes the Bidder's certification of status under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States in accordance with the Debarment Certification attached, provided that the Debarment Certification also includes any required statements concerning exceptions that are applicable.

N.C.G.S. § 133-32 and Executive Order 24 prohibit the offer to, or acceptance by, any State Employee of any gift from anyone with a contract with the State, or from any person seeking to do business with the State. By execution of any response in this procurement, you attest, for your entire organization and its employees or agents, that you are not aware that any such gift has been offered, accepted, or promised by any employees of your organization.

#### SIGNATURE OF CONTRACTOR

Instructions: 2 Joint Venturers Fill in lines (1), (2) and (3) and execute. 3 Joint Venturers Fill in lines (1), (2), (3) and (4) and execute. On Line (1), fill in the name of the Joint Venture Company. On Line (2), fill in the name of one of the joint venturers and execute below in the appropriate manner. On Line (3), print or type the name of the other joint venturer and execute below in the appropriate manner. On Line (4), fill in the name of the third joint venturer, if applicable and execute below in the appropriate manner.

(1)					
(2)		Name of Joint Venture			
(2)		Name of Contractor			
-		Address as prequalified			
-	Signature of Witness or Attest	Ву		Signature of Contractor	
-	Print or type Signer's name	-	. ]	Print or type Signer's name	
	If Corporation, affix Corporate Seal	and			
(3)					
		Name of Contractor			
		Address as prequalified			
	Signature of Witness or Attest	Ву		Signature of Contractor	
	Print or type Signer's name			Print or type Signer's name	
	If Corporation, affix Corporate Seal	and			
(4)		Name of Contractor (for 3 Joint Ve	enture only)		
		Address as prequalified			
	Signature of Witness or Attest	. Ву		Signature of Contractor	
	Print or type Signer's name	<del></del>		Print or type Signer's name	
	If Corporation, affix Corporate Seal				
TARY SE.		NOTARY SEAL		NOTARY SE	
davit mus	st be notarized for Line (2)	Affidavit must be notarized for Li	ine (3)	Affidavit must be notarized for Line (4)	
-	and swom to before me this	Subscribed and sworn to before r		Subscribed and sworn to before me thisday of20	
	Notary Public	Signature of Notary Public		Signature of Notary Public	
	County	of	County	ofCounty	
te of		State of		State of	
Commis	sion Expires:	My Commission Expires:		My Commission Expires:	

C202574 (I-5300) Haywood County

### EXECUTION OF BID NON-COLLUSION AFFIDAVIT, DEBARMENT CERTIFICATION AND GIFT BAN CERTIFICATION

#### INDIVIDUAL DOING BUSINESS UNDER A FIRM NAME

The person executing the bid, on behalf of the Bidder, being duly sworn, solemnly swears (or affirms) that neither he, nor any official, agent or employee of the bidder has entered into any agreement, participated in any collusion, or otherwise taken any action which is in restraint of free competitive bidding in connection with any bid or contract, and that the Bidder intends to do the work with its own bonafide employees or subcontractors and is not bidding for the benefit of another contractor.

In addition, execution of this bid in the proper manner also constitutes the Bidder's certification of status under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States in accordance with the Debarment Certification attached, provided that the Debarment Certification also includes any required statements concerning exceptions that are applicable.

N.C.G.S. § 133-32 and Executive Order 24 prohibit the offer to, or acceptance by, any State Employee of any gift from anyone with a contract with the State, or from any person seeking to do business with the State. By execution of any response in this procurement, you attest, for your entire organization and its employees or agents, that you are not aware that any such gift has been offered, accepted, or promised by any employees of your organization.

#### SIGNATURE OF CONTRACTOR

Name of Contractor	
	Individual name
Trading and doing business as	
	Full name of Firm
Address as Pro	equalified
•	
Signature of Witness	Signature of Contractor, Individually
Print or type Signer's name	Print or type Signer's name
AFFIDAVIT MUST	BE NOTARIZED
Subscribed and sworn to before me this the	NOTARY SEAL
day of20	
Signature of Notary Public	
ofCounty	
State of	
My Commission Expires:	

### EXECUTION OF BID NON-COLLUSION AFFIDAVIT, DEBARMENT CERTIFICATION AND GIFT BAN CERTIFICATION

#### INDIVIDUAL DOING BUSINESS IN HIS OWN NAME

The person executing the bid, on behalf of the Bidder, being duly sworn, solemnly swears (or affirms) that neither he, nor any official, agent or employee of the bidder has entered into any agreement, participated in any collusion, or otherwise taken any action which is in restraint of free competitive bidding in connection with any bid or contract, and that the Bidder intends to do the work with its own bonafide employees or subcontractors and is not bidding for the benefit of another contractor.

In addition, execution of this bid in the proper manner also constitutes the Bidder's certification of status under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States in accordance with the Debarment Certification attached, provided that the Debarment Certification also includes any required statements concerning exceptions that are applicable.

N.C.G.S. § 133-32 and Executive Order 24 prohibit the offer to, or acceptance by, any State Employee of any gift from anyone with a contract with the State, or from any person seeking to do business with the State. By execution of any response in this procurement, you attest, for your entire organization and its employees or agents, that you are not aware that any such gift has been offered, accepted, or promised by any employees of your organization.

## SIGNATURE OF CONTRACTOR Name of Contractor Print or type Individual name Address as Prequalified Signature of Contractor, Individually Print or type Signer's Name Signature of Witness Print or type Signer's name AFFIDAVIT MUST BE NOTARIZED Subscribed and sworn to before me this the **NOTARY SEAL** day of \_\_\_\_\_ 20\_\_. Signature of Notary Public of \_\_\_\_\_County State of \_\_\_\_\_

My Commission Expires:

#### **ITEMIZED PROPOSAL FOR CONTRACT NO. C202574**

County: Haywood

ine. #	Item Number	Sec #	Description	Quantity	Unit Cost	Amount
			ROADWAY ITEMS			
0001	0000100000-N	800	MOBILIZATION	Lump Sum	L.S.	68,333.58
0002	0000900000-N	SP	GENERIC MISCELLANEOUS ITEM TEMPORARY ROCKFALL CONTROL FENCE	Lump Sum	L.S.	255, 258 . 15
 0003	0000930000-E	SP	GENERIC MISCELLANEOUS ITEM TENSIONED ROCK BOLT	6,400 LF	104.28	667,392.00
0004	0000930000-Е	SP	GENERIC MISCELLANEOUS ITEM UNTENSIONED ROCK ANCHORS	1,520 LF	82.57	125,506.40
0005	0000930000-Е	SP	GENERIC MISCELLANEOUS ITEM WEEP HOLES	800 LF	32.81	26, 248 . 00
0006	0000960000-Е	SP	GENERIC MISCELLANEOUS ITEM WIRE MESH DRAPE	10,200 SY	19.32	197,064.00
0007	4400000000-E	1110	WORK ZONE SIGNS (STATIONARY)	192 SF	9.51	1,8 25. 92
8000	4405000000-E	1110	WORK ZONE SIGNS (PORTABLE)	243 SF	10.70	2,600.10
0009	4415000000-N	1115	FLASHING ARROW PANELS, TYPE C	3 EA	4756.28	14, 268 .84
0010	4420000000-N	1120	CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN	2 EA	19,025.14	38 <i>,0</i> 50.28
0011	4430000000-N	1130	DRUMS	270 EA	41.62	11, 237. 40
0012	4465000000-N	1160	TEMPORARY CRASH CUSHIONS	2 EA	5945.36	11,890.72
0013	4470000000-N	1160	RESET TEMPORARY CRASH CUSHIONS	2 EA	2972.68	5,945.36
0014	448000000-N	1165	TMIA	1 EA	14, 268.85	14,268.85
0015	4500000000-E	1170	RESET PORTABLE CONCRETE BAR- RIER	2,000 LF	17.64	35, 280.00
0016	459000000-Е	SP	GENERIC TRAFFIC CONTROL ITEM PORTABLE CONC BARRIER (DEPT FURNISHED)	2,000 LF	17.64	35, 280.00
0017	4775000000-E	1205	COLD APPLIED PLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING LINES, TYPE ** (6") (IV)	6,300 LF	9.51	59,913.00
0018	1220000000-E	545	INCIDENTAL STONE BASE	500 TON	75.81	37, 905.00

Apr 12, 2010 12:27 pm

#### ITEMIZED PROPOSAL FOR CONTRACT NO. C202574

Page 2 of 2

County: Haywood

Line #	Item Number	Sec #	Description	Quantity	Unit Cost	Amoun
0019	459000000-E	SP	GENERIC TRAFFIC CONTROL ITEM REMOVE & REPLACE PORTABLE CONC BARRIER (DEPT FURNISHED)	200 LF	35.27	7054,00
1227	/Apr12/Q30637.0/D55	464750000/5	Total Amount Of Bid For		1 1 1 5	321 60

Apr 23, 2010 3:25 pm

#### North Carolina Department Of Transportation Contract Item Sheets For C202574

Page: 1 of 2

Amount Bid	Unit Bid Price	Quantity Unit	Description	Sec #	ItemNumber	Line #
		·	ROADWAY ITEMS			
68,333.58	68,333.58	Lump Sum LS	MOBILIZATION	800	0000100000-N	0001
<b>255</b> ,258.15	255,258.15	Lump Sum LS	GENERIC MISCELLANEOUS ITEM TEMPORARY ROCKFALL CONTROL FENCE	SP	0000900000-N	0002
667,392.00	104.28	6,400 LF	GENERIC MISCELLANEOUS ITEM TENSIONED ROCK BOLT	SP	0000930000-E	0003
125,506.40	82.57	1,520 LF	GENERIC MISCELLANEOUS ITEM UNTENSIONED ROCK ANCHORS	SP	0000930000-E	0004
26,248.00	32.81	800 LF	GENERIC MISCELLANEOUS ITEM WEEP HOLES	SP	0000930000-E	0005
197,064.00	19.32	10,200 SY	GENERIC MISCELLANEOUS ITEM WIRE MESH DRAPE	SP	0000960000-E	0006
1,825.92	9.51	192 SF	WORK ZONE SIGNS (STATIONARY)	1110	440000000-E	0007
2,600.10	10.70	243 SF	WORK ZONE SIGNS (PORTABLE)	1110	4405000000-E	0008
14,268.84	4,756.28	3 EA	FLASHING ARROW PANELS, TYPE C	1115	4415000000-N	0009
38,050.28	19,025.14	2 EA	CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN	1120	442000000-N	0010
11,237.40	41.62	270 EA	DRUMS	1130	443000000-N	0011
11,890.72		2 EA	TEMPORARY CRASH CUSHIONS	1160	4465000000-N	0012
	2,972.68	2 EA	RESET TEMPORARY CRASH CUSHIONS	1160	4470000000-N	0013
14,268.85	14,268.85	1 EA	TMIA	1165	448000000-N	0014
35,280.00	17.64	2,000 LF	RESET PORTABLE CONCRETE BAR- RIER	1170	450000000-E	0015
35,280.00	17.64	2,000 LF	GENERIC TRAFFIC CONTROL ITEM PORTABLE CONC BARRIER (DEPT FURNISHED)	SP	459000000-E	0016
59,913.00	9.51	6,300 LF	COLD APPLIED PLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING LINES, TYPE ** (6") (IV)	1205	4775000000-E	0017

Apr 23, 2010 3:25 pm

### North Carolina Department Of Transportation

Page: 2 of 2

Contract Item Sheets For C202574

Line #	ItemNumber	Sec #	Description	Quantity Unit	Unit Bid Price	Amount Bid
0018	1220000000-E	545	INCIDENTAL STONE BASE	500	75.81	37,905.00
 0019	4590000000-E	 SP	GENERIC TRAFFIC CONTROL ITEM	TON  200	 35.27	
0019	433000000-E	Si	REMOVE & REPLACE PORTABLE CONC BARRIER (DEPT FURNISHED)	LF	33.27	7,054.00
			TOTAL AMOUNT OF BID FOR ENTIRE PRO	JECT		\$1,615,321.6

1525/Apr23/Q30637/D55164750000/E19

Contract No

C202574

County (ies):

**Haywood** 

ACCEPTED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Contract Officer

Date

Execution of Contract and Bonds Approved as to Form:

C202574 (I-5300) Haywood County

#### **DEBARMENT CERTIFICATION**

#### Conditions for certification:

1. The prequalified bidder shall provide immediate written notice to the Department if at any time the bidder learns that his certification was erroneous when he submitted his debarment certification or explanation that is file with the Department, or has become erroneous because of changed circumstances.

- 2. The terms covered transaction, debarred, suspended, ineligible, lower tier covered transaction, participant, person, primary covered transaction, principal, proposal, and voluntarily excluded, as used in this provision, have the meanings set out in the Definitions and Coverage sections of the rules implementing Executive Order 12549. A copy of the Federal Rules requiring this certification and detailing the definitions and coverages may be obtained from the Contract Officer of the Department.
- 3. The prequalified bidder agrees by submitting this form, that he will not knowingly enter into any lower tier covered transaction with a person who is debarred, suspended, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in NCDOT contracts, unless authorized by the Department.
- 4. For Federal Aid projects, the prequalified bidder further agrees that by submitting this form he will include the Federal-Aid Provision titled Required Contract Provisions Federal-Aid Construction Contract (Form FHWA PR 1273) provided by the Department, without subsequent modification, in all lower tier covered transactions.
- 5. The prequalified bidder may rely upon a certification of a participant in a lower tier covered transaction that he is not debarred, suspended, ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from the covered transaction, unless he knows that the certification is erroneous. The bidder may decide the method and frequency by which he will determine the eligibility of his subcontractors.
- 6. Nothing contained in the foregoing shall be construed to require establishment of a system of records in order to render in good faith the certification required by this provision. The knowledge and information of a participant is not required to exceed that which is normally possessed by a prudent person in the ordinary course of business dealings.
- 7. Except as authorized in paragraph 6 herein, the Department may terminate any contract if the bidder knowingly enters into a lower tier covered transaction with a person who is suspended, debarred, ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in this transaction, in addition to other remedies available by the Federal Government.

C202574 (I-5300) Haywood County

#### **DEBARMENT CERTIFICATION**

The prequalified bidder certifies to the best of his knowledge and belief, that he and his principals:

- a. Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by any Federal department or agency;
- b. Have not within a three-year period preceding this proposal been convicted of or had a civil judgment rendered against them for commission of fraud or a criminal offense in connection with obtaining, attempting to obtain, or performing a public (Federal, State or local) transaction or contract under a public transaction; violation of Federal or State antitrust statutes or commission of embezzlement, theft, forgery, bribery, falsification or destruction of records; making false statements; or receiving stolen property;
- c. Are not presently indicted for or otherwise criminally or civilly charged by a governmental entity (Federal, State or local) with commission of any of the offenses enumerated in paragraph b. of this certification; and
- d. Have not within a three-year period preceding this proposal had one or more public transactions (Federal, State or local) terminated for cause or default.
- e. Will submit a revised Debarment Certification immediately if his status changes and will show in his bid proposal an explanation for the change in status.

If the prequalified bidder cannot certify that he is not debarred, he shall provide an explanation with this submittal. An explanation will not necessarily result in denial of participation in a contract.

Failure to submit a non-collusion affidavit and debarment certification will result in the prequalified bidder's bid being considered non-responsive.

	•
Ш	Check here if an explanation is attached to this certification.

Rev 2-1-10

Bond No. 34BCSFD3201

#### **CONTRACT PAYMENT BOND**

Date of Payment Bond Execution April 22, 2010 Name of Principal Contractor Rock & Company Hartford Fire Insurance Company Name of Surety: Name of Contracting Body: North Carolina Department of Transportation Raleigh, North Carolina One Million Six Hundred Fifteen Thousand Amount of Bond: Three Hundred Twenty One Dollars and 60/100 (\$1,615,321.60) Contract ID No.: C202574 County Name: **HAYWOOD** 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, the PRINCIPAL CONTRACTOR (hereafter, PRINCIPAL) and SURETY above named, are held and firmly bound unto the above named Contracting Body, hereinafter called the Contracting Body, in the penal sum of the amount stated above for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, and successors, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH, that whereas the principal entered into a certain contract with the Contracting Body, numbered as shown above and hereto attached:

NOW THEREFORE, if the principal shall promptly make payment to all persons supplying labor and material in the prosecution of the work provided for in said contract, and any and all duly authorized modifications of said contract that may hereafter be made, notice of which modifications to the surety being hereby waived, then this obligation to be void; otherwise to remain in full force and virtue.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the above-bound parties have executed this instrument under their several seals on the date indicated above, the name and corporate seal of each corporate party being hereto affixed and these presents duly signed by its undersigned representative, pursuant to authority of its governing body.

#### **CONTRACT PAYMENT BOND**

Affix	: Seal	of	Surety	Com	pan
$A_{II}$	seui	· UI	Surely	Com	$\mu u n$

Hartford Fire Insurance Company Print or type Surety Company Name

By Kristin L. Tennien

Print, stamp or type name of Attorney-in-Fact

Signature of Attorney-in-Fact

Joan Armstrong

Print or type Signer's name

Signature of Witness

1515 Wynkoop, Suite 200

Denver, CO 80202

Address of Attorney-in-Fact

#### **CONTRACT PAYMENT BOND**

#### **CORPORATION**

SIGNATURE OF CONTRACTOR (Principal)

Rock & Company
Full name of Corporation
995 N. 5th Avenue, Brighton, CO 80601
Address as prequalified
By Zuce Dais
Signature of President, Vice President, Assistant Vice President Select appropriate title
BruceDpola
Print or type Signer's name

Affix Corporate Seal

Attest

Signature of Secretary, Assistant Secretary

Select appropriate title

Print or type Signer's name

#### Direct Inquiries/Claims to:

### POWER OF ATTORNEY

### THE HARTFORD BOND, T-4

P.O. BOX 2103, 690 ASYLUM AVENUE HARTFORD, CONNECTICUT 06115

call: 888-266-3488 or fax: 860-757-5835

Agency Code: 34-340308

#### KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS THAT:

[	X	Hartford Fire Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut
[	X	Hartford Casualty Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana
[	Х	Hartford Accident and Indemnity Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut
		Hartford Underwriters Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut
[		Twin City Fire Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana
-		Hartford Insurance Company of Illinois, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Illinois
		Hartford Insurance Company of the Midwest, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana
		Hartford Insurance Company of the Southeast, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Florida

having their home office in Hartford, Connecticut, (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Companies") do hereby make, constitute and appoint, up to the amount of unlimited:

Douglas C. Baesler, Joan C. Armstrong, James R. Bell, Kristin L. Tennien

Denver. CO

their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, to sign its name as surety(ies) only as delineated above by  $\boxtimes$ , and to execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, undertakings, contracts and other written instruments in the nature thereof, on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

In Witness Whereof, and as authorized by a Resolution of the Board of Directors of the Companies on January 22, 2004 the Companies have caused these presents to be signed by its Assistant Vice President and its corporate seals to be hereto affixed, duly attested by its Assistant Secretary. Further, pursuant to Resolution of the Board of Directors of the Companies, the Companies hereby unambiguously affirm that they are and will be bound by any mechanically applied signatures applied to this Power of Attorney.



Scott Sadowsky, Assistant Secretary

M. Ross Fisher, Assistant Vice President

STATE OF CONNECTICUT COUNTY OF HARTFORD

 $_{
m SS.}$  Hartford

On this 3<sup>rd</sup> day of March, 2008, before me personally came M. Ross Fisher, to me known, who being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that he resides in the County of Hartford, State of Connecticut; that he is the Assistant Vice President of the Companies, the corporations described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of the said corporations; that the seals affixed to the said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by authority of the Boards of Directors of said corporations and that he signed his name thereto by like authority.

Scott E. Paseka
Notary Public
My Commission Expires October 31, 2012

I, the undersigned, Assistant Vice President of the Companies, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is still in full force effective as of 20°C. April 2019
Signed and sealed at the City of Hartford.



Gary W. Stumper, Assistant Vice President

Rev 2-1-10

Bond No. 34BCSFD3201

#### CONTRACT PERFORMANCE BOND

Date of Performance Bond Execution: April 22, 2010 Name of Principal Contractor: Rock & Company Name of Surety: Hartford Fire Insurance Company Name of Contracting Body: North Carolina Department of Transportation Raleigh, North Carolina One Million Six Hundred Fifteen Thousand Amount of Bond: Three Hundred Twenty One Dollars and 60/100 ( \$1,615,321.60 ) Contract ID No.: C202574 County Name: **HAYWOOD** 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, the PRINCIPAL CONTRACTOR (hereafter, PRINCIPAL) and SURETY above named, are held and firmly bound unto the above named Contracting Body, hereinafter called the Contracting Body, in the penal sum of the amount stated above for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, and successors, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH, that whereas the principal entered into a certain contract with the Contracting Body, numbered as shown above and hereto attached:

NOW THEREFORE, if the principal shall well and truly perform and fulfill all the undertakings, covenants, terms, conditions, and agreements of said contract during the original term of said contract and any extensions thereof that may be granted by the Contracting Body, with or without notice to the Surety, and during the life of any guaranty required under the contract, and shall also well and truly perform and fulfill all the undertakings, covenants, terms, conditions, and agreements of any and all duly authorized modifications of said contract that may hereafter be made, notice of which modifications to the surety being hereby waived, then this obligation to be void; otherwise to remain in full force and virtue.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the above-bound parties have executed this instrument under their several seals on the date indicated above, the name and corporate seal of each corporate party being hereto affixed and these presents duly signed by its undersigned representative, pursuant to authority of its governing body.

#### **CONTRACT PERFORMANCE BOND**

Hartford Fire Insurance Company

Print or type Surety Company Name

By Kristin L. Tennien

Print, stamp or type name of Attorney-in-Fact

Signature of Attorney-in-Fact

Joan Armstrong

Print or type Signer's name

Signature of Witness

1515 Wynkoop, Suite 200

Denver, CO 80202

Address of Attorney-in-Fact

#### **CONTRACT PERFORMANCE BOND**

#### **CORPORATION**

SIGNATURE OF CONTRACTOR (Principal)

Rock & Company
Full name of Corporation
995 N. 5th Avenue, Brighton, CO 80601
Address as prequalified
By Signature of President, Vice President, Assistant Vice President,
Select appropriate title
Bruce Davis
Print or type Signer's name

Affix Corporate Seal

Attest

Signature of Secretary, Assistant Secretary

Select appropriate title

Son Davis

Print or type Signer's name

#### Direct Inquiries/Claims to:

### POWER OF ATTORNEY

#### THE HARTFORD BOND, T-4

P.O. BOX 2103, 690 ASYLUM AVENUE HARTFORD, CONNECTICUT 06115

call: 888-266-3488 or fax: 860-757-5835

Agency Code: 34-340308

#### KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS THAT:

X	Hartford Fire Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut
X	Hartford Casualty Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana
X	Hartford Accident and Indemnity Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut
	Hartford Underwriters Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut
	Twin City Fire Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana
	Hartford Insurance Company of Illinois, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Illinois
	Hartford Insurance Company of the Midwest, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana
	Hartford Insurance Company of the Southeast, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Florida

having their home office in Hartford, Connecticut, (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Companies") do hereby make, constitute and appoint, up to the amount of unlimited:

Douglas C. Baesler, Joan C. Armstrong, James R. Bell, Kristin L. Tennien

Denver, CO

their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, to sign its name as surety(ies) only as delineated above by  $\boxtimes$ , and to execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, undertakings, contracts and other written instruments in the nature thereof, on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

In Witness Whereof, and as authorized by a Resolution of the Board of Directors of the Companies on January 22, 2004 the Companies have caused these presents to be signed by its Assistant Vice President and its corporate seals to be hereto affixed, duly attested by its Assistant Secretary. Further, pursuant to Resolution of the Board of Directors of the Companies, the Companies hereby unambiguously affirm that they are and will be bound by any mechanically applied signatures applied to this Power of Attorney.

















foot fadows

Scott Sadowsky, Assistant Secretary

M. Ross Fisher, Assistant Vice President

STATE OF CONNECTICUT

COUNTY OF HARTFORD

s. Hartford

On this 3<sup>rd</sup> day of March, 2008, before me personally came M. Ross Fisher, to me known, who being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that he resides in the County of Hartford, State of Connecticut; that he is the Assistant Vice President of the Companies, the corporations described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of the said corporations; that the seals affixed to the said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by authority of the Boards of Directors of said corporations and that he signed his name thereto by like authority.

CERTIFICATE

Scott E. Paseka Notary Public My Commission Expires October 31, 2012

I, the undersigned, Assistant Vice President of the Companies, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is still in full force effective as of 2011. April 2010 Signed and sealed at the City of Hartford.

















Gary W. Stumper, Assistant Vice President